

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

HENRY HILL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 10-cv-14568

vs.

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith

GRETCHEN WHITMER, et al.,

Defendants

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT

By this motion, and pursuant to Rule 15(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiffs request leave to amend their complaint. In support of this motion, Plaintiffs state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ISSUE PRESENTEDv

AUTHORITY FOR RELIEF SOUGHT.....vi

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 1

LEGAL STANDARD.....3

ARGUMENT

I. There is No Bad Faith or Dilatory Motive in Plaintiffs’ Request to Amend Their Complaint4

II. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amendment is Made Without Undue Delay and Will Not Prejudice Defendants6

III. Plaintiffs Did Not Fail to Cure Deficiencies by Amendments Previously Allowed8

IV. Futility Will Not Be Addressed Here8

CONCLUSION.....9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blumberg v. Ambrose, 2015 WL 1737684 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 16, 2015).....4

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962) 2, v, 3, 7

General Elec. Co. v. Sargent & Lundy, 916 F.2d 1119 (6th Cir. 1990).....4

Hill v. Snyder, 821 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2016)8

Hill v. Snyder, 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017) passim

InterRoyal Corp. v. Sponseller, 889 F.2d 108 (6th Cir. 1989).....4

Janikowski v. Bendix Corp., 823 F.2d 945 (6th Cir. 1987)4, 6

Marks v. Shell Oil Co., 830 F.2d 68 (6th Cir. 1987)4

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) 1, 2, 4, 8

Moore v. City of Paducah, 790 F.2d 557 (6th Cir. 1986).....6

Morse v. McWhorter, 290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002).....6

Mote v. City of Chelsea, 252 F. Supp. 3d 642, 655 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....6

Prater v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n, 505 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2007).....6

Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Kevin Tucker & Assocs., Inc., 64 F.3d 1001
(6th Cir. 1995).....6

Statutes

M.C.L. 769.255

M.C.L. 769.25a2, 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... passim
